data regarding: 

(a)  student biliteracy development;

(b)  overall educational outcomes for at-

risk students; 

(c)  teacher professional development,

credential attainment and retention; and

(d)  parental satisfaction."

SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATION.--Six million six hundred forty-

five thousand dollars ($6,645,000) is appropriated from the

general fund to the public education department for expenditure

in fiscal years 2027 through 2029 to administer the biliteracy

development and training project.  Any unexpended balance

remaining at the end of fiscal year 2029 shall revert to the